
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE B 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 11 NOVEMBER 2021 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE:  To be held via Microsoft Teams, and in the 
Council Chamber, Civic Suite, London SE6 
4RU  

 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Suzannah Clarke (Chair) 
Jacq Paschoud (Vice-Chair) 
Tauseef Anwar 
Aisling Gallagher 
Liz Johnston-Franklin 
Jack Lavery 
Jim Mallory 
John Muldoon 
Lionel Openshaw 
Alan Smith 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
Kim Wright 
Chief Executive 
Laurence House 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 2 November 2021 

  
For further information please contact:  
clare.weaser@lewisham.gov.uk or 
sarah.assibey @lewisham.gov.uk Committee 
Co-ordinator 
2nd Floor Civic Suite 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
 
Telephone No:  
Email: planning@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

  
Order Of Business 

 

  

Item 
No 

Title of Report Ward 
Page 
No. 

1.   Declarations of Interests  1 - 4 

2.   Minutes  5 - 14 

3.   11 Wells Park Road, SE26 6JQ - DC/21/120114 
(11 

 15 - 60 

4.   Blitbolt, 101 Ashby Mews, SE4 1TB - 
DC/21/121526 

 61 - 134 

5.   Catford Constitutional Club, Catford Broadway, 
SE6 4SP - DC/21/122468 

 135 - 202 

6.   Travis Perkins, Burnt Ash Works, Holme Lacey 
Road, SE12 0HR - DC/20/119025 

 203 - 268 

7.   32 Oakcroft Road, SE13 7ED - DC/21/123139  269 - 318 

8.   14A Elderton Road, SE26 4EZ - DC/21/120632  319 - 346 

9.   59 Bramdean Crescent, SE12 0UJ - 
DC/21/120833 

 347 - 376 



 

 

Planning Committee (B) 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. Members must declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. There 
are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct: 

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(2)  O
[...]
 Committee. The following was taken from the transcript of 

the Teams chat: 

 

- enclosure - extending the brick mass to a gable end will impact the light into my 

garden and will take early morning sunlight 

- there has been no site visit to appreciate from the ground the impact of extending 

the brick mass up in effect a storey will have 

The Planning Officer stated that officers are of the opinion that there is sufficient 

distance between the application site and the properties on Overcliffe Road which 

provides mitigation against the loss of light and enclosure. The proposed 

development is typical of this residential typology. 

The Committee voted in favour of the application. 

 

The meeting concluded at 10.32pm 

Page 13



  

Page 14



 

 

Planning Committee B  

 

11 Wells Park Road, SE26 6JQ 

Date: 11 November 2021 

Key decision: No.  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: Sydenham 

Contributors: Amanda Ghani 

Outline and recommendations 

The report has been brought before committee for a decision due to the submission of four 
objections from neighbouring properties, with a recommendation that the Committee 

resolve to grant planning permission subject to the attached conditions and informatives 

Page 15

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Application details 

Application reference number(s):  DC/21/120114 

Application Date:  24 January 2021 

Applicant:  D Rose Planning LLP 

Proposal: The demolition of the existing garage, alterations to 
window openings at ground and first  floor, creation of first 
floor terrace, construction of a rear roof extension, 
provision of cycle and bin storage and hard landscaping 
to the front garden and other alterations at 11 Wells Park 
Road, SE26 to enable the conversion of the existing 
dwelling house into 1x1 bed, 1x2 bed and 1x3 bed flats. 

Backgrou
[...]
e factors do not outweigh the failure of the development to provide 
acceptable private outdoor amenity space, and sufficient indoor living space for 

the ground floor studio flat.  Therefore, for the reasons given above and taking 
account of all other considerations, I conclude that the appeal should be 

dismissed. 

Andrew Owen 

INSPECTOR 

 

Page 41

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank



11 Wells Park Road 

 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



END 1 of  XEND 1 of  X

11 Wells Park Road, SE26 6JQ
The demolition of the existing garage, alterations to 

window openings at ground and first  floor, creation of 

first floor terrace, construction of a rear roof extension, 

provision of cycle and bin storage and hard landscaping 

to the front garden and other alterations at 11 Wells Park 

Road, SE26 to enable the conversion of the existing 

dwelling house into 1x1 bed, 1x2 bed and 1x3 bed flats. 

Application No.  DC/21/120114

This presentation forms no part of a planning application

and is for information only. 

P
age 45



END 2 of  XEND 2 of  X

SITE LOCATION PLAN

P
age 46



END 3 of  XEND 3 of  X

Site Location Arial- Context

P
age 47



END 4 of  XEND 4 of  X

View of the Front elevation from 
Wells Park Road

4

View of the side and rear 

elevations from Mylis Close. 

P
age 48



END 5 of  XEND 5 of  X

Views toward the subject site
From the South-East 

5

From the South-West

P
age 49



END 6 of  XEND 6 of  X

Proposed Floor Plans

6

N

Flat 1A (ground 
floor) 3b6p unit = 
95.1sqm.

Flat 2B  (first floor) 
2b3p unit = 
64.7sqm

Flat 3C (First floor 
and loft area) 1b2p 
unit = 58sqm

P
age 50



END 7 of  XEND 7 of  X

Existing and Proposed Rear Elevations

P
age 51



END 8 of  XEND 8 of  X

Existing and Proposed Western (Side) Elevation

P
age 52



END 9 of  XEND 9 of  X

Existing and Proposed Eastern (side) Elevation

9

P
age 53



END 10 of  XEND 10 of  X

Key Planning Considerations

10

• Principle of Development

• Housing

• Urban Design

• Impact on Adjoining Properties

• Transport 

• Natural Environment

P
age 54



Document is Restricted

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning Committee B 

 

Report title:  
 

Blitbolt Ltd The Workshop, 101 Ashby Mews, London, SE4 1TB 

Date: 11 November 2021 

Key decision: No.  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: Brockley 

Contributors: Jonathan Bainbridge 

Outline and recommendations 

This report sets out the Officer’s recommendation of approval for the above proposal. The 
report has been brought before the Committee for a decision as more than three individual 
objections have been received from local residents. 

Page 61

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Application details 

Application reference number(s):  DC/21/121526 

Application Date:  26 April 2021 

Applicant:  Russian for Fish on behalf of Mr Karakashian 

Proposal: The change of use, alterations and extension of The Workshop 101 
Ashby Mews SE4 to create a part single/part two storey live work 
unit (sui generis) 

Background Papers: (1) Submission drawings and documents 
(2) Internal consultee responses 

 

 

Designation: Brockley Conservation Area, PTAL 4, Air Quality Management 
Area, Brockley Article 4 Direction 

Screening: n/a 

 SITE AND CONTEXT 

Site description and current use 

1 The application site is a 0.016-hectare plot located on the west side of Ashby Mews to 
the rear of 89 Upper Brockley Road. The application site is outlined in red in the Drawing 
1 below. 

2 The site comprises a single storey workshop. The building spans the full length of the 
site and it has a shallow pitched roof to the main part, and there is a flat roof element t
[...]
acts
• Impact on Neighbouring Residential Amenity
• Sustainable Development and Natural Environment

P
age 175



END
12 of 14

END

P
age 176



Document is Restricted

Page 177

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning Committee B  

 

Report title: BURNT ASH WORKS, HOLME LACEY ROAD, LONDON, 
SE12 0HR 

Date: 11 November 2021 

Key decision: No.  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: Lee Green 

Contributors: Samuel James 

Outline and recommendations 

This report sets out the Officer’s recommendation of approval for the above proposal.  The 
report has been brought before Committee for a decision due to the submission of five 

objections from local residents. 

Page 203

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Application details 

Application reference number(s): DC/21/119025  

Application Date: 21 October 2020 

Applicant:  Travis Perkins 

Proposal: Demolition of Travis Perkins, Holme Lacey Road SE12 and former car 
showroom 2 Burnt Ash Hill SE12 and the construction of a building for use 
as a builders merchants (sui generis) with service yard, car parking, 
landscaping and associated works. 

Background Papers: (1) Submission Drawings 

 (2) Submission technical reports and documents 

                                          (3) Internal consultee responses 

                                          (4) Statutory consultee responses  

Designation: PTAL 3 

Screening: N/A 

 SITE AND CONTEXT 

Site description and current use 

1 The application site relates to a large, roughly L-shaped plot of land located on the 
western side of Burnt Ash Hill and on the northern side of Holme Lacey Road. The site is 
currently split into two separate planning units:   

2 The Western part of the site is within the Manor Lane
[...]
/Planning-your-development/Working-near-or-diverting-our-pipes__;!!CVb4j_0G!DbIlkgtA1lioX9YUa6XNnsi7mrSoZHMZOqCrHabqn3OcAwRMgKB1046qj4xW23fccwZApg$


 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

litres/minute at the point where it leaves Thames Waters pipes. The developer should 
take account of this minimum pressure in the design of the proposed development. 

  

H.   Access for fire appliances as required by Part B5 of the current Building Regulations 
Approved Document and adequate water supplies for firefighting purposes must be 
provided.  

  

I.   As well as contacting Network Rail's ASPRO Team, the applicant / developer must 
also follow the Network Rail Asset Protection informatives (compliance with the 
informatives does not remove the need to contact ASPRO). The developer must 
ensure that their proposal, both during construction and after completion does not:  

1.  encroach onto Network Rail land  

2.  affect the safety, operation or integrity of the company’s railway and its 
infrastructure  

3.  undermine its support zone  

4.  damage the company’s infrastructure  

5.  place additional load on cuttings  

6.  adversely affect any railway land or structure  

7.  over-sail or encroach upon the air-space of any Network Rail land  

8.  cause to obstruct or interfere with any works or proposed works or Network 
Rail development both now and in the future  
 
  

 

 

Page 245

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 247



This page is intentionally left blank



END
1 of 14

Burnt Ash Works, Holme Lacey

Road / Burnt Ash Hill, SE12

Application No. DC/20/119025

Demolition of Travis Perkins, Holme Lacey Road SE12 and 

former car showroom 2 Burnt Ash Hill SE12 and the 

construction of a building for use as a builders merchants (sui 

generis) with servi
[...]
 Road Public response

	7 32 Oakcroft Road, SE13 7ED - DC/21/123139
	32 Oakcroft Road, SE13 7ED SITE MAP
	32 Oakcroft Road, SE13 7ED presentation
	32 Oakcroft Road, SE13 7ED Public Responses

	8 14A Elderton Road, SE26 4EZ - DC/21/120632
	14A Elderton Road, SE26 4EZ Site Map
	14A Elderton Road Presentation
	14A Elderton Road SE26 Public Responses

	9 59 Bramdean Crescent, SE12 0UJ - DC/21/120833
	59 Bramdean Crescent, SE12 0UJ  SITE MAP
	59 Bramdean Crescent, SE12 0UJ   presentation
	59 Bramdean Crescent SE12 0UJ Public Reponses




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

LEWISHAM COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE B 

THURSDAY, 11 NOVEMBER 2021 AT 7.30 PM 
MINUTES 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor Suzannah Clarke (Chair) Councillors, Aisling 

Gallagher, Johnston-Franklin, John Muldoon, Lionel Openshaw, Alan Smith. 
 
MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE JOINING THE MEETING VIRTUALLY 
Councillor Jim Mallory. 
 
MEMBER IN ATTENDANCE AND SPEAKING UNDER STANDING ORDERS 
Councillors Walsh.  
 
MEMBER SPEAKING UNDER STANDING ORDERS JOINING THE MEETING 
VIRTUALLY Councillor Rathbone. 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE Councillors Jacq Paschoud, Tauseef Anwar and 
Councillor Jack Lavery. 
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the 
purposes of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken, or to satisfy the 
requirements of s85 Local Government Act 1972. 
 
OFFICERS: Service Group Manager, (SGM) Planning Officers and Committee 
Officer.  
 
ALSO PRESENT: Legal Representative. 
 
Item 
No. 
 
1 Declarations of Interest 
 

Councillor Muldoon declared an interest in item 5, Catford Constitutional 
Club. He said that this building formed one element of the major 
regeneration of Rushey Green ward and Catford. He had been involved in 
many hours of discussions of the various elements with officers, developers 
and prospective developers. Although he believed that he could approach 
this application with an open mind, he said that in the interests of clarity and 
transparency, he would recuse himself from the determination of this 
application. 
 

2 Minutes 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee B held 
on 14 September 2021 be considered at the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
3  11 Wells Park Road, SE26 6JQ 
 



 

 
 
 

2 

3.1 The Planning Officer, gave an illustrative presentation recommending 
granting planning permission for the demolition of the existing garage, 
alterations to window openings at ground and first floor, creation of first floor 
terrace, construction of a rear roof extension, provision of cycle and bin 
storage and hard landscaping to the front garden and other alterations at 11 
Wells Park Road, SE26 to enable the conversion of the existing dwelling 
house into 1x1 bed, 1x2 bed and 1x3 bed flats.  
 

3.2 The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were: 
 
 Principle of Development 

Housing 

Urban Design 

Impact on Adjoining Properties 

Transport 

Natural Environment 

Sustainable Development 
 

3.3 Councillor Smith referred to paragraph 99 in the report and the site 
screening on the eastern side of the roof terrace. Members agreed 
that because there was no definition of the material of this screening, 
an extra condition should be added requiring full details of the 
screening to the eastern side of the roof terrace to be submitted to 
and approved by the local planning authority. The material should be 
sufficient to maintain privacy and robust in nature, and remain in 
perpetuity.  

 
3.4 A question was put to officers about the lack of private outdoor amenity 

space for one of the flats. Members were advised that there were 
communal areas but with Wells Park close by, it did not outweigh the 
benefits of the application. 

 
3.5 The agent addressed the Committee on behalf of the applicant. He outlined 

the proposed alterations, the planning the history of the site, and the 
benefits of the proposed alterations. He accepted the proposed extra 
condition requested by members with regard to the privacy screen on the 
first floor terrace. 

 
3.6 No questions were put to the agent by Committee members and no 

representatives with objections, were present at the meeting. 
 
3.7 The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting and 
 

RESOLVED unanimously that planning permission be granted for the 
demolition of the existing garage, alterations to window openings at 
ground and first floor, creation of first floor terrace, construction of a 
rear roof extension, provision of cycle and bin storage and hard 
landscaping to the front garden and other alterations at 11 Wells Park 
Road, SE26 to enable the conversion of the existing dwelling house 
into 1x1 bed, 1x2 bed and 1x3 bed flats. This decision was subject to 



 

 
 
 

3 

the conditions and informatives as outlined in the report and the added 
condition requiring full details of the screening to eastern side of the 
roof terrace to be submitted to and approved by the local planning 
authority. The material shall be sufficient to maintain privacy and robust 
in nature, and remain in perpetuity.  

4 Blitbolt Ltd The Workshop, 101 Ashby Mews, London, SE4 1TB 
4.1 The Planning Officer advised those present, that the presentation 

previously submitted in the agenda, had the incorrect application number on 
it and confirmed that it should be DC/21/121526. He gave an illustrative 
presentation recommending granting planning permission for the change of 
use, alterations and extension of The Workshop 101 Ashby Mews SE4 to 
create a part single/part two storey live work unit (sui generis). Members of 
the Committee noted the report and that the main issues were: 
 

Principle of Development 

Housing 

Urban Design and Heritage 

Impact on Adjoining Properties 

Transport Impact 

Sustainable Development 
4.2 In response to members’ questions regarding street numbering, and height 

of neighbouring properties, officers advised that the land registry supported 
Lewisham with regard to the street numbering. 
The height of the proposed building at the rear was 5.65 metres, which was 
the same as the existing building; this height also received approval in 
2017. The proposed height of the building was the same as other recently 
completed properties in the street opposite. The Chair asked officers for 
clarity about whether a decision on the height of the property had already 
been approved. Officers confirmed that this was correct. Although 
permission had lapsed, this application was identical. Officers did not 
consider this would set a precedent for future construction of two story 
buildings in the Mews. 
 

4.3 The architect for the scheme then addressed the committee. She said that 
the planning officer had made a comprehensive presentation and would 
answer any questions.  

 
4.4 Clarification of a gap between the first floor extension and the gable wall 

was requested. It was described in paragraph 19 of the agenda as an 
unusual feature. The architect explained that on the first floor at the front of 
the properties overlooking the mews, there was office space and a small 
terrace where windows could be opened for amenity space. The officers 
showed the detailed plans of the area, gave an explanation of the gap and 
clarified that the area was uncommon rather than unusual. 

 
4.5 There was discussion about whether the roof space could be enclosed.  

Officers advised that this would require planning permission and officers 
were confident that currently there was sufficient control. 

 
4.6 No representatives with objections, were present at the meeting. 



 

 
 
 

4 

 
4.7 The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting and 

 
RESOLVED unanimously that planning permission be granted for the 
change of use, alterations and extension of The Workshop 101 Ashby 
Mews SE4 to create a part single/part two storey live work unit (sui generis) 
subject to the conditions and informatives outlined in the report. 
 

5 CATFORD CONSTITUTIONAL CLUB, CATFORD BROADWAY, 
LONDON, 

SE6 4SP 
 
5.1 Councillor Muldoon left the chamber for the duration of the deliberation of 

this application. 
 
5.2 The Planning Officer, gave an illustrative presentation recommending 

granting planning permission for refurbishment and alterations to Catford 
Constitutional Club, 
Catford Broadway SE6 including construction of first floor extension, 
provision of rooftop plant, external alterations and landscaping works. 
 
The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were: 
 

Principle of Development 

Urban Design 

Impact on Adjoining Properties 

Transport 

Sustainable Development 

Natural Environment 
 

5.3 Further clarification of the cycle space was requested. 15 new cycle racks 
being installed along Thomas Lane would be uncovered for short stay, as 
well as covered staff cycle parking in the yard space designed for longer 
stay.  

 
5.4 In response to a question as to why the report did not include reference to 

the application being part of the Catford plan, officers advised that the 
application was received as a standalone application and was assessed as 
such. The intention   was that it would eventually form part of the wider 
framework. Officers had held pre application meetings with the applicant, 
and the focus had been on how, in future, the building would link in with the 
Catford Town Centre network. Officers agreed that the Catford 
Constitutional club was pivotal to the regeneration of Catford. The Chair 
said that the report detailed the external transport and the links with 
pedestrian access. The hard and soft landscaping has been designed so 
that it links through to the rest of Catford. 

 
5.5 The applicant outlined the history of the Catford Constitutional club. 

Concerns regarding the application, in particular to the scope of works to 
the former farmhouse, had been noted. The positive comments of the 



 

 
 
 

5 

Council’s Conservation Officer was welcomed as was the fact that Georgian 
Society had no objection to the application.  
  

5.6 The applicant said that proposals were being reviewed from potential 
operators and a preferred bidder would be announced soon. If planning 
permission was granted the project would proceed to formal tender and the 
appointment of a contractor, with a target completion date around mid-
2023.  

 
5.7 No questions were put to the applicant by the Committee members. 
 
5.8 A resident then addressed the Committee. She said that she was a 

concerned resident and against social cleansing in Catford. Information in 
her presentation had been from the on line planning application form. She 
asked why it was no longer available on line. The planning officer agreed to 
look into this. 

 
5.9 The resident raised her concerns about the need to address the problems 

of sewerage at the premises. She said that the building is the oldest in 
Catford and asked whether Historic England had been contacted about 
their views on the application. A second resident said that there had been 
council reports and newspaper articles about the site being used for social 
housing. He asked why this decision was not being implemented.  

 

5.10 The planning officer advised that details of the management of sewage, 
referred to on the planning application form, was mainly for new builds and 
not relevant in this case. The Architect gave details of the sewerage 
proposals for the building which would be managed professionally through 
the existing systems.    

 
5.11 The planning officer advised that the building was locally listed, so did not 

fall within the Historic England remit. However, the Georgian Society had 
provided comment on the application and were in agreement with the 
proposals. The Council’s conservation officers had been involved from pre 
application stage and were content that were several conditions in place to 
ensure that renovation works were undertaken with the utmost respect to 
the heritage of the building. 

 
5.12 The planning officer said that social housing would be part of the Catford 

Town Centre. However, the application to be considered by members was 
for refurbishment of an existing use. There was no planning policy that 
could enforce the use of the building for social housing. 

 
5.13  The Chair said that great detail of the heritage of the building was at the 

forefront of the report and a number of the conditions deal with the heritage 
of the application. 

 
5.14 Councillor Walsh, speaking under standing orders, supported the 

application. He said that the Catford Constitutional Club was a cornerstone 
of the community until it was closed due to structural deficiencies. The 



 

 
 
 

6 

application was designed to rebuild a space for the community and would 
include space for affordable community hire and buggy parking.  

 
5.15 Councillor Walsh said that built into the tender contracts was a focus on 

social value, so the building would be a community facility and community 
resource. The application fitted into a wider master plan because it would 
be part of the Thomas Lane Yard behind the building, where there would be 
50% affordable housing. He said that granting the application would be of 
great benefit to the community. 

 
5.16 Councillor Smith outlined the history of the building. He said that although 

the site had been scheduled for social housing, the Catford Constitutional 
Club was never part of that proposal. When refurbished, there would be a 
much needed new community hub for the new development. The Council 
would continue to retain an interest in the building and would receive an 
income from it. Refurbishing the building and bringing it back into 
community use would preserve it for a lot longer.  

 
5.17   The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting and 

 
RESOLVED unanimously that planning permission be granted for 
refurbishment and alterations to Catford Constitutional Club, Catford 
Broadway SE6 including construction of the first floor extension, provision of 
rooftop plant, external alterations and landscaping works subject to the 
conditions and informatives outlined in the report. 
 

 Councillor Muldoon re-joined the meeting. 
 
6. BURNT ASH WORKS, HOLME LACEY ROAD, LONDON, SE12 0HR 

 
6.1 The Planning Officer, gave an illustrative presentation recommending the 

granting of planning permission for the demolition of Travis Perkins, Holme 
Lacey Road SE12 and former car showroom 2 Burnt Ash Hill SE12 and the 
construction of a building for use as a builders merchants (sui generis) with 
service yard, car parking, landscaping and associated works. 
 

6.2 The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were: 
 

Principle of Development 

Employment 

Urban Design 

Impact on Adjoining Properties 

Transport 

Sustainable Development 

Natural Environment 

Planning Obligations 
 
 

6.3 There was discussion about the site turnings onto Holme Lacey Road. The 
application was for a new build and there would be an increase in the 



 

 
 
 

7 

numbers of HGVs. A number of improvement works should be included in 
the application. Officers advised that improvement works were 
recommended and would be secured through a section 278 agreement. 
The works would have to be completed before operation of the use.  
 

6.4 The Chair asked about the impact of the number of vehicles using the site, 
and whether the usage would be suitable for Holme Lacey Road. Officers 
advised that the applicant did not believe that there would be intensified use 
of the site, rather there would be a more efficient use of the site. 
 

6.5 There was discussion about trucks exiting the site and whether the tracks 
guiding them to the left would be enforced. Officers advised that the 
direction of traffic was secured by condition. 
 

6.6 The Chair asked about the change in the elevation to the front of the site 
which she considered to be intense. She was concerned about the 
landscaping and the impact of the building. Officers advised that the 
proposed height of the building was similar to those opposite and was 
considered suitable as an industrial site. The materials to be used for this 
type of building were of high quality and officers were confident that it would 
not harm the street scene of Burnt Ash Hill or Holme Lacey Road. The 
Chair considered that the colour scheme could have been more 
sympathetic to the surrounding residential area. 
 

6.7 The agent outlined the history of the site and the significant loss in builders’ 
merchant branches throughout the city as landlords redeveloped leasehold 
sites for higher value land uses.  Burnt Ash Works was a functional building 
and yard which should operate as a builders’ merchant. The existing 
loading bay would remain in the same location but with a reduction in 
vehicles coming in and out of the Holme Lacy Road entrance due to the 
new one-way system from Burnt Ash Hill. This would be an improvement on 
the existing situation. Although the Noise Assessment concluded that the 
development was acceptable in noise terms, the applicant had offered to 
install an acoustic barrier to provide a betterment to occupiers on Holme 
Lacey Road. This would also be an improvement on the existing situation 
for immediate neighbours. 

6.8 The agent said that Travis Perkins had worked with the planning, design 
and highways officers over the past 18 months, amending designs as 
requested and wherever possible without affecting the ability to operate the 
business from the site. They had also accepted comments from the 
Council’s urban design and landscape officers.  

 
6.9 The agent said that her client had also agreed to make improvements to the 

junction including a raised table crossing to slow speeds and improve the 
pedestrian crossing facilities. Cycle route signage would be provided on 
Holme Lacey Road and traffic calming measures will be provided at the 
junction with Dallinger Road. 

 
6.10 The agent confirmed that the colour of the building would be green/yellow in 

line with the Travis Perkins corporate colour and would not appear dark 
brown as shown on the plan. 



 

 
 
 

8 

 
6.11 The Chair agreed that Councillor Rathbone could speak under Standing 

Orders. He welcomed the proposal to bring the Citroen garage back into 
use and more job opportunities in the Lee Green area. However, there had 
been serious historic problems with Travis Perkins HGVs entering and 
exiting the site and also using neighbouring roads as a parking area. He 
asked whether the 278 agreement could be strengthened to ensure that 
with the expansion of the site, the increasing number of vehicles did not 
continue to use residential streets as a car park. He said that if this element 
was sorted he supported the application. 

 
6.12 Officers advised that with regard to traffic management procedures and 

controls, the service and delivery strategy contained the level of 
information expected but if members wanted to emphasise the matter, 
an informative could be added that recommended that details would be 
required regarding the management of deliveries to the site and how 
off street parking of HGV’s would be minimised. Specifically, this would 
be part of a servicing and delivery strategy as required by condition 19.  

 
6.13 No representatives with objections, were present at the meeting. 
 

The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, and 
 

RESOLVED unanimously that  
 
(i) planning permission be granted for the demolition of Travis Perkins, 

Holme Lacey Road SE12 and former car showroom 2 Burnt Ash Hill 
SE12 and the construction of a building for use as a builders 
merchants (sui generis) with service yard, car parking, landscaping 
and associated works subject to the conditions and informatives 
outlined in the report; and 

(ii) an extra informative be agreed: The applicant be advised that details 
would be required regarding the management of deliveries to the site 
and how off street parking of HGV’s would be minimised. 
Specifically, this would be part of a servicing and delivery strategy as 
required by condition 19. 

 

At 9.10 it was agreed that there would be a 5 minutes break. 
 
At 9.15 the meeting reconvened.  
 

7. 32 OAKCROFT ROAD, LONDON, SE13 7ED 
 

7.1 The Planning Officer, gave an illustrative presentation recommending 
granting planning permission for the replacement of the existing rear 
conservatory with a single storey rear extension at 32 Oakcroft Road, SE13. 
 

7.2 The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were: 
 

Principle of Development 

Urban Design 



 

 
 
 

9 

Living Condition of the Neighbours 
 

7.3 The Architect made a presentation on behalf of the applicants. She outlined 
the application proposal. She said that 3 objections had been received. The 
main areas of concern referred to the scale of the proposal, and its impact 
on number 30 Oakcroft Road. She said that the scale of the proposal 
already existed to the rear and the proposal to extend to the boundary was 
similar to an extension approved at number 34. Although there would be 
impact for number 30, there would not be any worsening with regard 
daylight or sunlight or change in the 25 degree rule test. In addition, the 
windows to the side of number 30 were secondary in nature. There were no 
changes to privacy for any of the neighbours in this proposal. The materials 
to be used would be of high quality in line with Lewisham’s planning policy 
and would improve the appearance of the property. 

 
7.4 Members did not have any questions for the agent. 
 
7.5 No representatives with objections, were present at the meeting. 
 

The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, and 
 

RESOLVED unanimously that planning permission be granted for the 
replacement of the existing rear conservatory with a single storey rear 
extension at 32 Oakcroft Road, SE13 subject to the conditions and 
informatives outlined in the report. 
 

8. 14A Elderton Road, SE26 4EZ 
 

8.1 The Planning Officer, gave an illustrative presentation recommending 
granting planning permission for the construction of a single storey rear 
extension at 14A Elderton Road, SE26. 
 

8.2 The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were: 
 

 Principle of Development 

 Urban Design 

 Impact on Adjoining Properties 
 
8.3 The applicant attended the meeting. 
 
8.4 Members did not have any questions. 
 
8.5 No representatives with objections, were present at the meeting. 
 
8.6 The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, and 
 

RESOLVED unanimously that planning permission be granted for the 
construction of a single storey rear extension at 14A Elderton Road, SE26 
subject to the conditions and informatives outlined in the report: 
. 
 



 

 
 
 

10 

9. 59 Bramdean Crescent, London, SE12 0UJ 
 

9.1 The Planning Officer, gave an illustrative presentation recommending the 
granting planning permission for the construction of a single storey rear 
extension at 59 Bramdean Crescent, SE12. 
 

9.2 The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were: 
 

Principle of Development 

Urban Design 

Impact on Adjoining Properties 
 

9.3 The applicant attended the meeting. 
 
9.4 No representatives with objections, were present at the meeting. 
 
9.5 Members did not have any questions. 
 
9.6 The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, and 
 

RESOLVED unanimously that planning permission be granted for the 
construction of a single storey rear extension at 59 Bramdean Crescent, 
SE12, subject to the conditions and informatives outlined in the report: 
 
The meeting closed at 21.40 pm. 

 
 

                                                                                                          Chair 
_________________________ 

 
 


